
  Contacts Jessica Rossi / Gianluca Bubola

E-mail: civitas3@finint.com

Tel.: +39 0438 360 810 / 614

Via V.Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV)

  Reporting Dates Collection Period 01/04/2025 30/06/2025

Interest Period 28/04/2025 28/07/2025

Payment Date 28/07/2025

Civitas SPV S.r.l.

This Investors Report is prepared by Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain information

included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Securitisation Services will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.

INVESTORS REPORT

€ 228,000,000 Series 2017-1-A1 Asset Backed Partly Paid Notes due October 2070 

€ 228,000,000 Series 2017-1-A2 Asset Backed Partly Paid Notes due October 2070

€ 51,000,000 Series 2017-1-B Asset Backed Partly Paid Notes due October 2070

€ 93,000,000 Series 2017-1-C Asset Backed Partly Paid Notes due October 2070
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Issuer: Civitas SPV S.r.l.

Originator/Servicer: Banca di Cividale S.p.A.

Issue Date: 19 July 2017

Arranger Banca Finint S.p.A (former FISG S.r.l..)*

The Notes : Classes Series 2017-1-A1 Series 2017-1-A2 Series 2017-1-B Series 2017-1-C 

Nominal Amount € 228.000.000,00 € 228.000.000,00 € 51.000.000,00 € 93.000.000,00

Notes Initial Instalment € 98.188.031,28 € 98.188.031,28 € 21.963.112,26 € 40.050.381,18

Currency Euro Euro Euro Euro

Final Maturity Date October 2070 October 2070 October 2070 October 2070

Listing Lux Lux Lux -

ISIN code IT0005276529  IT0005276537    IT0005276545    IT0005276552 

Payment frequency Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly

Indexation Fixed 3 Month Euribor 3 Month Euribor Variable Return

Spread 1.70% 0.50% 0.50% Variable Return

Underlying Assets for the Notes: receivables arising out of certain residential mortgage loan agreements, loans classified by the Originator as “in bonis” .

Principal Parties:

Back-up Servicer Facilitator Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Representative of the Noteholders  Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Calculation Agent and Corporate Servicer Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Cash Manager Banca di Cividale S.p.A.

Paying Agent and Italian Account Bank BNP Paribas Italian branch

Listing Agent BNP Paribas Italian branch

Arranger Banca Finint S.p.A (former FISG S.r.l..)*

Quotaholders SVM Securitisation Vehicle Management S.r.l.

Senior Notes Noteholder Banca di Cividale S.p.A.

Mezzanine Notes Noteholder Banca di Cividale S.p.A.

Junior Notes Noteholder Banca di Cividale S.p.A.

Legal Advisers Hogan Lovells Studio Legale

Main definitions

Payment Date:

Interest Period: means each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the following Payment Date

Quarterly Collection Period

Valuation Date

Business Day means a day which is also a TARGET Day

Delinquent Receivables means any Receivable related to a Mortgage Loan Agreement which is not a Defaulted Receivable and with respect to which there is at least one Delinquent Instalment

Defaulted Receivables

Delinquency Ratio

Cumulative Gross Default Ratio

Cumulative Net Default Ratio

Determination Date means in respect of any Quarterly Servicer's Report Date the last day of the immediately preceding Quarterly Collection Period

1. Transaction overview

means 28 October 2017 and thereafter 28 January, 28 April, 28 July and 28 October in each year or, if such day is not a Business Day, the immediately following Business Day

means each period of three months, commencing on (and including) the first day of January, April, July and October of each year and ending respectively on (and including 31 

March, 30 June, 30 September and 31 December of each year, and in the case of the first Quarterly Collection Period, commencing on (and including) the Valuation Date of the 

Initial Portfolio and ending on (and including) 30 September 2017

The Originator confirms that, as at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation as disclosed in the Prospectus, in accordance with option (d) of Article 405 of CRR, 

Part II, Chapter 6, Section IV of the Bank of Italy's Circular No. 285 dated 17 December 2013 (as amended and supplemented from time to time) and article 51 of the AIFMR.

means at each Determination Date, the ratio between: t(a) the sum of the Outstanding Principal, as at the Default Date, of the Defaulted Receivables which have been 

classified as such from the relevant Valuation Date up to such Determination Date; and (b) the sum of the Outstanding Principal of the Initial Portfolio as at the relevant 

Valuation Date and the Outstanding Principal of the Further Portfolios as at the relevant Valuation Date

* In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, Securitisation Services S.p.A. and FISG S.r.l. have been merged by way of incorporation into Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. 

(namely Banca Finint S.p.A)

means at each Determination Date, the ratio between: an amount equal to the difference between (a) the sum of the Outstanding Principal, as at the Default Date, of the 

Defaulted Receivables which have been classified as such from the relevant Valuation Date up to such Determination Date; and (ii) the sum of all the recoveries in respect of 

such Defaulted Receivables from the date in which the relevant Receivable has been classified into default up to such Determination Date; and (b) the sum of the Outstanding 

Principal of the Initial Portfolio as at the relevant Valuation Date and the Outstanding Principal of the Further Portfolios as at the relevant Valuation Date.

means, in respect of the Initial Portfolio,12 July 2017 at 00:01 Italian time, and, for each Further Portfolio, the date specified in the relevant Transfer Deed (provided that such 

date shall correspond to 00:01 of the day following the Determination Date immediately preceding the relevant Offer Date

means any Receivables arising from Mortgage Loan Agreements where either: (A) a payment is more than 270 consecutive days late; (B) the relevant Debtor has been 

classified as being "in sofferenza" by the Servicer in accordance with the Bank of Italy Supervisory Regulations and the Collection Policies

means, with reference to each Determination Date, the ratio calculated by dividing: (a) the aggregate amount of the Outstanding Principal in relation to all the Receivables that 

are Delinquent Receivables as at such date by (b) the Collateral Portfolio Outstanding Principal as at such date
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 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Principal  Interest  Principal 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Pool Factor  Unpaid interest 

19/07/2017 30/10/2017 30/10/2017 98.188.031,28      -                    1,70% 103 477.575,67     3.290.399,31   477.575,67     3.290.399,31      -                      94.897.631,98          0,41621768 -                  

30/10/2017 29/01/2018 29/01/2018 94.897.631,98      -                    1,70% 91 407.796,21     4.697.499,46   407.796,21     4.697.499,46      -                      90.200.132,52          0,39561461 -                  

29/01/2018 30/04/2018 30/04/2018 90.200.132,52      -                    1,70% 91 387.610,01     -                  387.610,01     -                      40.403.219,20    130.603.351,72        0,57282171 -                  

30/04/2018 30/07/2018 30/07/2018 130.603.351,72    -                    1,70% 91 561.231,63     4.369.350,05   561.231,63     4.369.350,05      -                      126.234.001,67        0,55365790 -                  

30/07/2018 29/10/2018 29/10/2018 126.234.001,67    -                    1,70% 91 542.455,56     4.687.646,92   542.455,56     4.687.646,92      -                      121.546.354,75        0,53309804 -                  

29/10/2018 28/01/2019 28/01/2019 121.546.354,75    -                    1,70% 91 522.311,70     5.851.409,94   522.311,70     5.851.409,94      -                      115.694.944,81        0,50743396 -                  

28/01/2019 29/04/2019 29/04/2019 115.694.944,81    -                    1,70% 91 497.166,89     -                  497.166,89     -                      37.337.025,74    153.031.970,55        0,67119285 -                  

29/04/2019 29/07/2019 29/07/2019 153.031.970,55    -                    1,70% 91 657.612,38     4.053.175,33   657.612,38     4.053.175,33      -                      148.978.795,22        0,65341576 -                  

29/07/2019 28/10/2019 28/10/2019 148.978.795,22    -                    1,70% 91 640.194,99     4.840.467,31   640.194,99     4.840.467,31      -                      144.138.327,91        0,63218564 -                  

28/10/2019 28/01/2020 28/01/2020 144.138.327,91    -                    1,70% 92 626.200,96     6.538.804,09   626.200,96     6.538.804,09      -                      137.599.523,82        0,60350668 -                  

28/01/2020 28/04/2020 28/04/2020 137.599.523,82    -                    1,70% 91 591.295,73     -                  591.295,73     -                      52.070.377,72    189.669.901,54        0,83188553 -                  

28/04/2020 28/07/2020 28/07/2020 189.669.901,54    -                    1,70% 91 815.053,72     6.193.333,50   815.053,72     6.193.333,50      -                      183.476.568,04        0,80472178 -                  

28/07/2020 28/10/2020 28/10/2020 183.476.568,04    -                    1,70% 92 797.103,76     7.543.777,69   797.103,76     7.543.777,69      -                      175.932.790,35        0,77163504 -                  

28/10/2020 28/01/2021 28/01/2021 175.932.790,35    -                    1,70% 92 764.330,23     9.130.591,12   764.330,23     9.130.591,12      -                      166.802.199,23        0,73158859 -                  

28/01/2021 28/04/2021 28/04/2021 166.802.199,23    -                    1,70% 90 708.909,35     8.719.568,75   708.909,35     8.719.568,75      -                      158.082.630,48        0,69334487 -                  

28/04/2021 28/07/2021 28/07/2021 158.082.630,48    -                    1,70% 91 679.316,19     8.271.658,70   679.316,19     8.271.658,70      -                      149.810.971,78        0,65706566 -                  

28/07/2021 28/10/2021 28/10/2021 149.810.971,78    -                    1,70% 92 650.845,44     6.719.318,99   650.845,44     6.719.318,99      -                      143.091.652,79        0,62759496 -                  

28/10/2021 28/01/2022 28/01/2022 143.091.652,79    -                    1,70% 92 621.653,74     6.033.344,71   621.653,74     6.033.344,71      -                      137.058.308,08        0,60113293 -                  

28/01/2022 28/04/2022 28/04/2022 137.058.308,08    -                    1,70% 90 582.497,81     5.503.284,42   582.497,81     5.503.284,42      -                      131.555.023,66        0,57699571 -                  

28/04/2022 28/07/2022 28/07/2022 131.555.023,66    -                    1,70% 91 565.321,17     5.659.542,43   565.321,17     5.659.542,43      -                      125.895.481,23        0,55217316 -                  

28/07/2022 28/10/2022 28/10/2022 125.895.481,23    -                    1,70% 92 546.945,92     5.195.776,20   546.945,92     5.195.776,20      -                      120.699.705,03        0,52938467 -                  

28/10/2022 30/01/2023 30/01/2023 120.699.705,03    -                    1,70% 94 535.772,58     4.279.327,32   535.772,58     4.279.327,32      -                      116.420.377,71        0,51061569 -                  

30/01/2023 28/04/2023 28/04/2023 116.420.377,71    -                    1,70% 88 483.791,35     4.193.366,96   483.791,35     4.193.366,96      -                      112.227.010,75        0,49222373 -                  

28/04/2023 28/07/2023 28/07/2023 112.227.010,75    -                    1,70% 91 482.264,40     4.395.951,08   482.264,40     4.395.951,08      -                      107.831.059,67        0,47294324 -                  

28/07/2023 30/10/2023 30/10/2023 107.831.059,67    -                    1,70% 94 478.650,09     4.495.458,09   478.650,09     4.495.458,09      -                      103.335.601,58        0,45322632 -                  

30/10/2023 29/01/2024 29/01/2024 103.335.601,58    -                    1,70% 91 444.056,04     3.983.883,71   444.056,04     3.983.883,71      -                      99.351.717,87          0,43575314 -                  

29/01/2024 29/04/2024 29/04/2024 99.351.717,87      -                    1,70% 91 426.936,41     3.402.264,25   426.936,41     3.402.264,25      -                      95.949.453,62          0,42083093 -                  

29/04/2024 29/07/2024 29/07/2024 95.949.453,62      -                    1,70% 91 412.316,12     3.759.042,58   412.316,12     3.759.042,58      -                      92.190.411,04          0,40434390 -                  

29/07/2024 28/10/2024 28/10/2024 92.190.411,04      -                    1,70% 91 396.162,68     3.252.626,67   396.162,68     3.252.626,67      -                      88.937.784,37          0,39007800 -                  

28/10/2024 28/01/2025 28/01/2025 88.937.784,37      -                    1,70% 92 386.385,26     3.756.153,44   386.385,26     3.756.153,44      -                      85.181.630,93          0,37360364 -                  

28/01/2025 28/04/2025 28/04/2025 85.181.630,93      -                    1,70% 90 362.021,93     3.066.954,80   362.021,93     3.066.954,80      -                      82.114.676,13          0,36015208 -                  

28/04/2025 28/07/2025 28/07/2025 82.114.676,13      -                    1,70% 91 352.865,01     3.163.107,26   352.865,01     3.163.107,26      -                      78.951.568,87          0,34627881 -                  

Payments After payments

   2.1 The Notes - Series 2017-1-A1 Notes

Interest Period
 Payment 

Date 

Before payments
 Further 

Instalment 

Amounts accrued
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 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Principal  Interest  Principal 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Pool Factor  Unpaid interest 

19/07/2017 30/10/2017 30/10/2017 98.188.031,28      -                    0,177% 103 49.724,06       3.290.399,31      49.724,06       3.290.399,31      -                      94.897.631,98          0,41621768 -                  

30/10/2017 29/01/2018 29/01/2018 94.897.631,98      -                    0,169% 91 40.539,74       4.697.499,46      40.539,74       4.697.499,46      -                      90.200.132,52          0,39561461 -                  

29/01/2018 30/04/2018 30/04/2018 90.200.132,52      -                    0,173% 91 39.445,02       -                      39.445,02       -                      40.403.219,20    130.603.351,72        0,57282171 -                  

30/04/2018 30/07/2018 30/07/2018 130.603.351,72    -                    0,172% 91 56.783,44       4.369.350,05      56.783,44       4.369.350,05      -                      126.234.001,67        0,55365790 -                  

30/07/2018 29/10/2018 29/10/2018 126.234.001,67    -                    0,180% 91 57.436,47       4.687.646,92      57.436,47       4.687.646,92      -                      121.546.354,75        0,53309804 -                  

29/10/2018 28/01/2019 28/01/2019 121.546.354,75    -                    0,183% 91 56.225,32       5.851.409,94      56.225,32       5.851.409,94      -                      115.694.944,81        0,50743396 -                  

28/01/2019 29/04/2019 29/04/2019 115.694.944,81    -                    0,194% 91 56.735,52       -                      56.735,52       -                      37.337.025,74    153.031.970,55        0,67119285 -                  

29/04/2019 29/07/2019 29/07/2019 153.031.970,55    -                    0,188% 91 72.724,19       4.053.175,33      72.724,19       4.053.175,33      -                      148.978.795,22        0,65341576 -                  

29/07/2019 28/10/2019 28/10/2019 148.978.795,22    -                    0,122% 91 45.943,41       4.840.467,31      45.943,41       4.840.467,31      -                      144.138.327,91        0,63218564 -                  

28/10/2019 28/01/2020 28/01/2020 144.138.327,91    -                    0,096% 92 35.361,94       6.538.804,09      35.361,94       6.538.804,09      -                      137.599.523,82        0,60350668 -                  

28/01/2020 28/04/2020 28/04/2020 137.599.523,82    -                    0,114% 91 39.651,60       -                      39.651,60       -                      52.070.377,72    189.669.901,54        0,83188553 -                  

28/04/2020 28/07/2020 28/07/2020 189.669.901,54    -                    0,308% 91 147.668,56     6.193.333,50      147.668,56     6.193.333,50      -                      183.476.568,04        0,80472178 -                  

28/07/2020 28/10/2020 28/10/2020 183.476.568,04    -                    0,052% 92 24.382,00       7.543.777,69      24.382,00       7.543.777,69      -                      175.932.790,35        0,77163504 -                  

28/10/2020 28/01/2021 28/01/2021 175.932.790,35    -                    0,000% 92 -                  9.130.591,12      -                  9.130.591,12      -                      166.802.199,23        0,73158859 -                  

28/01/2021 28/04/2021 28/04/2021 166.802.199,23    -                    0,000% 90 -                  8.719.568,75      -                  8.719.568,75      -                      158.082.630,48        0,69334487 -                  

28/04/2021 28/07/2021 28/07/2021 158.082.630,48    -                    0,000% 91 -                  8.271.658,70      -                  8.271.658,70      -                      149.810.971,78        0,65706566 -                  

28/07/2021 28/10/2021 28/10/2021 149.810.971,78    -                    0,000% 92 -                  6.719.318,99      -                  6.719.318,99      -                      143.091.652,79        0,62759496 -                  

28/10/2021 28/01/2022 28/01/2022 143.091.652,79    -                    0,000% 92 -                  6.033.344,71      -                  6.033.344,71      -                      137.058.308,08        0,60113293 -                  

28/01/2022 28/04/2022 28/04/2022 137.058.308,08    -                    0,000% 90 -                  5.503.284,42      -                  5.503.284,42      -                      131.555.023,66        0,57699571 -                  

28/04/2022 28/07/2022 28/07/2022 131.555.023,66    -                    0,070% 91 23.277,93       5.659.542,43      23.277,93       5.659.542,43      -                      125.895.481,23        0,55217316 -                  

28/07/2022 28/10/2022 28/10/2022 125.895.481,23    -                    0,712% 92 229.073,82     5.195.776,20      229.073,82     5.195.776,20      -                      120.699.705,03        0,52938467 -                  

28/10/2022 30/01/2023 30/01/2023 120.699.705,03    -                    2,078% 94 654.903,19     4.279.327,32      654.903,19     4.279.327,32      -                      116.420.377,71        0,51061569 -                  

30/01/2023 28/04/2023 28/04/2023 116.420.377,71    -                    2,968% 88 844.642,78     4.193.366,96      844.642,78     4.193.366,96      -                      112.227.010,75        0,49222373 -                  

28/04/2023 28/07/2023 28/07/2023 112.227.010,75    -                    3,742% 91 1.061.549,06   4.395.951,08      1.061.549,06   4.395.951,08      -                      107.831.059,67        0,47294324 -                  

28/07/2023 30/10/2023 30/10/2023 107.831.059,67    -                    4,000% 94 1.126.235,51   4.495.458,09      1.126.235,51   4.495.458,09      -                      103.335.601,58        0,45322632 -                  

30/10/2023 29/01/2024 29/01/2024 103.335.601,58    -                    4,000% 91 1.044.837,75   3.983.883,71      1.044.837,75   3.983.883,71      -                      99.351.717,87          0,43575314 -                  

29/01/2024 29/04/2024 29/04/2024 99.351.717,87      -                    4,000% 91 1.004.556,26   3.402.264,25      1.004.556,26   3.402.264,25      -                      95.949.453,62          0,42083093 -                  

29/04/2024 29/07/2024 29/07/2024 95.949.453,62      -                    4,000% 91 970.155,58     3.759.042,58      970.155,58     3.759.042,58      -                      92.190.411,04          0,40434390 -                  

29/07/2024 28/10/2024 28/10/2024 92.190.411,04      -                    4,000% 91 932.147,48     3.252.626,67      932.147,48     3.252.626,67      -                      88.937.784,37          0,39007800 -                  

28/10/2024 28/01/2025 28/01/2025 88.937.784,37      -                    3,572% 92 811.863,62     3.756.153,44      811.863,62     3.756.153,44      -                      85.181.630,93          0,37360364 -                  

28/01/2025 28/04/2025 28/04/2025 85.181.630,93      -                    3,141% 90 668.888,76     3.066.954,80      668.888,76     3.066.954,80      -                      82.114.676,13          0,36015208 -                  

28/04/2025 28/07/2025 28/07/2025 82.114.676,13      -                    2,661% 91 552.337,52     3.163.107,26      552.337,53     3.163.107,26      -                      78.951.568,87          0,34627881 (0,01)               

   2.2 The Notes - Series 2017-1-A2 Notes

Interest Period
 Payment 

Date 

Before payments Amounts accrued Payments After payments

 Further 

Instalment 
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 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest Principal Interest  Principal 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Pool Factor  Unpaid interest 

19/07/2017 30/10/2017 30/10/2017 21.963.112,26      -                    1,177% 103 73.961,39       -                      73.961,39       -                      -                      21.963.112,26     0,43064926 -                  

30/10/2017 29/01/2018 29/01/2018 21.963.112,26      -                    1,169% 91 64.900,39       -                      64.900,39       -                      -                      21.963.112,26     0,43064926 -                  

29/01/2018 30/04/2018 30/04/2018 21.963.112,26      -                    1,173% 91 65.122,46       -                      65.122,46       -                      9.037.562,19      31.000.674,45     0,60785636 -                  

30/04/2018 30/07/2018 30/07/2018 31.000.674,45      -                    1,172% 91 91.841,22       -                      91.841,22       -                      -                      31.000.674,45     0,60785636 -                  

30/07/2018 29/10/2018 29/10/2018 31.000.674,45      -                    1,180% 91 92.468,12       -                      92.468,12       -                      -                      31.000.674,45     0,60785636 -                  

29/10/2018 28/01/2019 28/01/2019 31.000.674,45      -                    1,183% 91 92.703,21       -                      92.703,21       -                      -                      31.000.674,45     0,60785636 -                  

28/01/2019 29/04/2019 29/04/2019 31.000.674,45      -                    1,194% 91 93.565,20       -                      93.565,20       -                      8.351.703,13      39.352.377,58     0,77161524 -                  

29/04/2019 29/07/2019 29/07/2019 39.352.377,58      -                    1,188% 91 118.175,19     -                      118.175,19     -                      -                      39.352.377,58     0,77161524 -                  

29/07/2019 28/10/2019 28/10/2019 39.352.377,58      -                    1,122% 91 111.609,90     -                      111.609,90     -                      -                      39.352.377,58     0,77161524 -                  

28/10/2019 28/01/2020 28/01/2020 39.352.377,58      -                    1,096% 92 110.221,64     -                      110.221,64     -                      -                      39.352.377,58     0,77161524 -                  

28/01/2020 28/04/2020 28/04/2020 39.352.377,58      -                    1,114% 91 110.814,11     -                      110.814,11     -                      11.647.321,33    50.999.698,91     0,99999409 -                  

28/04/2020 28/07/2020 28/07/2020 50.999.698,91      -                    1,308% 91 168.622,00     -                      168.622,00     -                      -                      50.999.698,91     0,99999409 -                  

28/07/2020 28/10/2020 28/10/2020 50.999.698,91      -                    1,052% 92 137.109,86     -                      137.109,86     -                      -                      50.999.698,91     0,99999409 -                  

28/10/2020 28/01/2021 28/01/2021 50.999.698,91      -                    0,991% 92 129.159,57     -                      129.159,57     -                      -                      50.999.698,91     0,99999409 -                  

28/01/2021 28/04/2021 28/04/2021 50.999.698,91      -                    0,961% 90 122.526,78     -                      122.526,78     -                      -                      50.999.698,91     0,99999409 -                  

28/04/2021 28/07/2021 28/07/2021 50.999.698,91      -                    0,962% 91 124.017,10     -                      124.017,10     -                      -                      50.999.698,91     0,99999409 -                  

28/07/2021 28/10/2021 28/10/2021 50.999.698,91      -                    0,956% 92 124.597,93     -                      124.597,93     -                      -                      50.999.698,91     0,99999409 -                  

28/10/2021 28/01/2022 28/01/2022 50.999.698,91      -                    0,950% 92 123.815,94     -                      123.815,94     -                      -                      50.999.698,91     0,99999409 -                  

28/01/2022 28/04/2022 28/04/2022 50.999.698,91      -                    0,946% 90 120.614,29     -                      120.614,29     -                      -                      50.999.698,91     0,99999409 -                  

28/04/2022 28/07/2022 28/07/2022 50.999.698,91      -                    1,070% 91 137.940,02     -                      137.940,02     -                      -                      50.999.698,91     0,99999409 -                  

28/07/2022 28/10/2022 28/10/2022 50.999.698,91      -                    1,712% 92 223.129,35     -                      223.129,35     -                      -                      50.999.698,91     0,99999409 -                  

28/10/2022 30/01/2023 30/01/2023 50.999.698,91      -                    2,078% 94 276.718,70     1.808.160,22      276.718,70     1.808.160,22      -                      49.191.538,69     0,96453997 -                  

30/01/2023 28/04/2023 28/04/2023 49.191.538,69      -                    2,968% 88 356.890,08     1.771.839,06      356.890,08     1.771.839,06      -                      47.419.699,63     0,92979803 -                  

28/04/2023 28/07/2023 28/07/2023 47.419.699,63      -                    3,742% 91 448.540,30     1.857.437,69      448.540,30     1.857.437,69      -                      45.562.261,94     0,89337768 -                  

28/07/2023 30/10/2023 30/10/2023 45.562.261,94      -                    4,000% 94 475.872,51     1.899.482,76      475.872,51     1.899.482,76      -                      43.662.779,18     0,85613292 -                  

30/10/2023 29/01/2024 29/01/2024 43.662.779,18      -                    4,000% 91 441.479,21     1.683.325,32      441.479,21     1.683.325,32      -                      41.979.453,86     0,82312654 -                  

29/01/2024 29/04/2024 29/04/2024 41.979.453,86      -                    4,000% 91 424.458,92     1.437.571,47      424.458,92     1.437.571,47      -                      40.541.882,39     0,79493887 -                  

29/04/2024 29/07/2024 29/07/2024 40.541.882,39      -                    4,000% 91 409.923,47     1.588.322,36      409.923,47     1.588.322,36      -                      38.953.560,03     0,76379529 -                  

29/07/2024 28/10/2024 28/10/2024 38.953.560,03      -                    4,000% 91 393.863,77     1.374.344,54      393.863,77     1.374.344,54      -                      37.579.215,49     0,73684736 -                  

28/10/2024 28/01/2025 28/01/2025 37.579.215,49      -                    3,572% 92 343.039,78     1.587.101,60      343.039,78     1.587.101,60      -                      35.992.113,89     0,70572772 -                  

28/01/2025 28/04/2025 28/04/2025 35.992.113,89      -                    3,141% 90 282.628,07     1.295.891,90      282.628,07     1.295.891,90      -                      34.696.221,99     0,68031807 -                  

28/04/2025 28/07/2025 28/07/2025 34.696.221,99      -                    2,661% 91 233.381,25     1.336.519,57      233.381,25     1.336.519,57      -                      33.359.702,42     0,65411181 -                  

   2.3 The Notes - Series 2017-1-B Notes 

Interest Period
 Payment 

Date 

Before payments Amounts accrued Payments After payments
 Further 

Instalment 
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 Principal 

Collections 

 Interest 

Collections 

 Principal 

Prepayments 

 Prepayments 

fee 

 Interest for late 

payments 

 Collections 

Repurchases 

  Insurance 

premium 
 Other 

12/07/2017 30/09/2017 3.350.741,94       1.476.018,08   2.973.607,64     665,88             117,10             46.634,09        -                   -                   -                   -                   -                       -                   7.847.784,73       

01/10/2017 31/12/2017 3.429.942,45       1.432.743,10   4.372.203,83     2.127,57          595,07             1.415.799,09   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                       -                   10.653.411,11     

01/01/2018 31/03/2018 3.383.399,38       1.405.583,80   3.118.108,07     622,76             844,99             -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                       -                   7.908.559,00       

01/04/2018 30/06/2018 4.378.660,92       2.105.920,30   4.856.580,45     987,82             855,50             80.047,56        -                   -                   -                   -                   -                       -                   11.423.052,55     

01/07/2018 30/09/2018 4.235.288,81       2.040.518,63   4.792.452,72     1.625,61          979,14             134.810,85      -                   -                   -                   -                   -                       -                   11.205.675,76     

01/10/2018 31/12/2018 4.399.862,26       2.046.933,79   6.436.895,32     3.911,33          984,23             619.642,60      -                   -                   -                   -                   -                       -                   13.508.229,53     

01/01/2019 31/03/2019 3.917.552,96       1.888.525,33   4.782.213,50     2.857,10          986,44             -                   -                   -                   475,83             -                   -                       -                   10.592.611,16     

01/04/2019 30/06/2019 4.912.637,90       2.515.949,55   4.000.180,22     1.467,72          1.137,43          -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                       -                   11.431.372,82     

01/07/2019 30/09/2019 4.877.549,32       2.482.964,13   4.347.554,28     747,10             1.064,31          77.894,04        -                   -                   1.057,53          -                   -                       -                   11.788.830,71     

01/10/2019 31/12/2019 4.873.662,58       2.423.709,81   7.662.863,11     1.593,66          1.116,12          -                   -                   -                   62.738,92        -                   -                       -                   15.025.684,20     

01/01/2020 31/03/2020 4.486.517,58       2.234.207,64   6.120.819,83     1.812,50          1.263,39          22.265,12        -                   -                   54.306,80        -                   -                       -                   12.921.192,86     

01/04/2020 30/06/2020 4.569.750,49       2.539.218,95   8.852.612,95     1.335,00          1.398,18          -                   -                   -                   12.881,11        -                   -                       -                   15.977.196,68     

01/07/2020 30/09/2020 4.421.714,68       2.473.001,31   10.151.431,19   1.605,44          1.337,52          -                   -                   -                   94.930,10        -                   -                       -                   17.144.020,24     

01/10/2020 31/12/2020 4.661.456,85       2.560.133,22   13.126.794,56   1.567,46          1.045,73          38.722,36        -                   -                   65.748,30        -                   -                       -                   20.455.468,48     

01/01/2021 31/03/2021 4.477.757,70       2.405.854,24   10.871.054,54   3.042,85          801,03             -                   -                   -                   17.811,54        -                   -                       -                   17.776.321,90     

01/04/2021 30/06/2021 4.458.582,14       2.346.198,88   11.396.858,86   3.745,67          723,42             102.125,75      -                   110.000,00      93.656,11        -                   -                       -                   18.511.890,83     

01/07/2021 30/09/2021 4.774.134,79       2.261.563,52   8.201.227,64     1.807,68          805,26             -                   -                   -                   161.370,90      -                   -                       -                   15.400.909,79     

01/10/2021 31/12/2021 5.039.456,23       2.669.972,90   7.018.125,31     848,99             1.035,98          -                   -                   -                   165.338,76      -                   -                       -                   14.894.778,17     

01/01/2022 31/03/2022 4.865.534,94       2.593.438,72   6.066.177,19     1.390,78          922,62             -                   -                   -                   19.766,06        -                   -                       -                   13.547.230,31     

01/04/2022 30/06/2022 4.851.935,37       2.549.484,03   6.343.781,43     1.573,79          1.016,55          -                   -                   -                   143.575,21      -                   -                       -                   13.891.366,38     

01/07/2022 30/09/2022 4.747.326,95       2.578.613,46   4.761.956,81     988,92             1.087,98          -                   -                   -                   461.672,70      -                   -                       -                   12.551.646,82     

01/10/2022 31/12/2022 4.671.911,12       2.808.712,07   5.320.384,09     4.084,51          1.666,13          112.856,95      -                   -                   292.026,70      -                   -                       -                   13.211.641,57     

01/01/2023 31/03/2023 4.540.456,28       2.911.430,90   5.064.939,33     2.319,63          1.751,51          496.484,51      -                   -                   116.029,30      -                   -                       -                   13.133.411,46     

01/04/2023 30/06/2023 4.472.089,37       2.946.295,67   5.704.066,16     1.163,34          2.412,77          38.202,85        -                   -                   127.677,90      -                   -                       -                   13.291.908,06     

01/07/2023 30/09/2023 4.292.944,01       2.837.457,38   6.223.140,31     493,57             2.140,89          53.103,02        -                   -                   199.189,19      -                   -                       -                   13.608.468,37     

01/10/2023 31/12/2023 4.252.554,96       2.772.915,05   5.008.310,04     2.621,54          3.047,21          168.725,68      -                   -                   343.204,62      -                   -                       -                   12.551.379,10     

01/01/2024 31/03/2024 4.129.654,72       2.651.604,60   3.857.289,88     1.754,78          3.311,45          68.446,76        -                   -                   251.435,45      -                   -                       -                   10.963.497,64     

01/04/2024 30/06/2024 4.121.416,00       2.563.206,89   4.608.319,08     1.036,25          2.165,39          -                   -                   265,60             215.520,33      -                   -                       -                   11.511.929,54     

01/07/2024 30/09/2024 4.001.705,91       2.438.723,63   3.433.120,72     1.127,18          2.059,36          461.322,52      -                   -                   123.885,81      -                   -                       -                   10.461.945,13     

01/10/2024 31/12/2024 4.017.005,29       2.342.786,38   4.297.986,11     2.144,28          1.748,65          521.768,47      -                   -                   147.640,45      -                   -                       -                   11.331.079,63     

01/01/2025 31/03/2025 3.831.122,25       2.174.093,87   3.331.699,02     752,11             1.595,11          119.460,81      -                   -                   68.088,10        -                   -                       -                   9.526.811,27       

01/04/2025 30/06/2025 3.880.020,72       2.108.649,21   3.293.163,85     628,50             1.477,33          320.454,74      -                   -                   662.582,81      -                   -                       -                   10.266.977,16     

   3. Collections 

Collection Period

 Recoveries on 

Defaulted 

Receivables 

  Payments under 

the Servicing 

Agreement 

 Other 

payments 

under the 

Transaction 

Documents 

 Total Collections 

 Payments 

under the 

Transfer 

Agreement 

 Amounts collected from Performing and Delinquent Loans 
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 Collections  

 Interest 

accrued on the 

Accounts  

 Amounts 

deriving from 

the liquidation 

of the Eligible 

Investments 

 Notes Further 

Instalment paid by the 

Underwriter in 

accordance with the 

Subscription 

Agreement 

 Amount standing to 

the credit of the 

Collection, Payment 

and Cash Reserve 

Account 

 Other amounts 

received 

according to 

the Transaction 

Documents 

 on the Payment Date on 

which all the Notes will be 

redeemed in full or otherwise 

cancelled, all of the funds 

then standing to the balance 

of the Expense Account 

 Issuer Available 

Funds 

12/07/2017 30/09/2017 7.847.784,73       -                   -                   -                      5.458.483,65       5.458.483,65   -                                        18.764.752,03     

01/10/2017 31/12/2017 10.653.411,11     (26,00)              -                   -                      5.458.479,37       -                   -                                        16.111.864,48     

